below. These errors relate to additional telecommunication charges and depreciation of revenue earning equipment, as well as certain corrections
to deferred taxes on income for years 2005 through 2010 and the related impact on the 2008 goodwill impairment. We are recording the
cumulative effect $(8.7) million of these adjustments for the periods prior to 2009 as a decrease to the previously reported December 31, 2008
Accumulated deficit of $936.3 million, resulting in revised December 31, 2008 Accumulated deficit of $945.0 million. These adjustments also
resulted in a decrease to revenue earning equipment, net and increases to goodwill, accounts payable and deferred taxes on income as of
December 31, 2010. As such, total assets were revised from the previously reported $17,332.2 million to $17,345.0 million, total liabilities were
revised from the previously reported $15,200.9 million to $15,226.5 million and total equity was revised from the previously reported
$2,131.3 million to $2,118.5 million as of December 31, 2010.

The following tables present the effect of this correction on our Consolidated Statements of Operations (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31, 2010 Year Ended December 31, 2009
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Direct operating $4,282,351 $ 1,043 $4,283,394 $4,084,176 $ 2,634 $4,086,810
Depreciation of revenue earning
equipment and lease charges 1,868,147 � 1,868,147 1,931,358 2,453 1,933,811
Selling, general and administrative � � � 641,148 796 641,944
(Provision) benefit for taxes on income (17,068) 406 (16,662) 59,666 2,377 62,043
Net loss attributable to Hertz Global
Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common
stockholders (48,044) (637) (48,681) (126,022) (3,506) (129,528)
Loss per share:
Basic $ (0.12) �$ (0.12) $ (0.34) $ (0.01) $ (0.35)
Diluted $ (0.12) �$ (0.12) $ (0.34) $ (0.01) $ (0.35)

92

Edgar Filing: HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K

111

Table of Contents

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Revenue Recognition

Rental and rental related revenue (including cost reimbursements from customers where we consider ourselves to be the principal versus an
agent) are recognized over the period the revenue earning equipment is rented or leased based on the terms of the rental or leasing contract.